## HAMPSHIRE LIQUOR COMMISSION

February 22, 2018

Jeff Magnussen, Chairman, called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. Present: Trustee Klein Absent: Kraus

Also present: Ismail Mohammed Arrowhead Citgo 19N479 Route 20

Trustee Klein moved, to approve the minutes for December 7, 2017.

Seconded by Magnussen Motion carried by voice vote Ayes: Klein, Magnussen Nays: None Absent: Kraus

19N479 Route 20; Arrowhead Citgo the property is owned by Patel Engineering who is taking ownership of the parking, restaurant & truck wash.

Axis Auto Spa & Patel Trading Inc. leases from Patel Engineering the store, gas/diesel & truck wash.

Also the active name under Axis Auto Spa & Patel Trading Inc is: d/b/a/ Patel Truck Stop & d/b/a/ Bhangoo Arrowhead Citgo.

On January 25, 2018 the transaction was sold from 479 Enterprise, Inc. to Patel Engineering.

Reviewed liquor application for Ismail Mohammed who is the owner of store, gas/diesel & truck wash. He will be keeping everything the same in the store. The liquor commission will need the following paperwork from him before liquor license is issued:

Notarize the application Surety Bond Certificate of Liability Copy of the lease Check for a B-1 license Manager of the store who is a citizen and will need a background check also. Trustee Klein made the motion.

> Seconded by Magnussen Motion carried by roll call vote Ayes: Klein, Magnussen Nays: None Absent: Kraus

Trustee Klein questioned about Tuscan Sun serving beer without having video machines even though they paid a A-1 liquor license.

Plus, Rose Garden would like to change the times of serving liquor and playing video games on Sunday to 6 am.

Next Liquor Commission meeting will be March 1, 2018 to discuss changing operation of the hours on Sundays to 6 am.

And pro-rate the liquor license fee if applied the last 4 months of the calendar year.

## <u>Adjournment</u>

Trustee Klein moved, to adjourn the Liquor Commission meeting at 6:39 p.m.

Seconded by Magnussen Motion carried by voice vote Ayes: Klein, Magnussen Nays: None Absent: Kraus

Jeff Magnussen, Village President